The Facilities have been and will be used to finance the Company�s acquisition of Farnam, to refinance the Company�s existing $300 million
senior secured credit facility consisting of a $125 million revolving credit facility and a $175 million term loan, and for general corporate
purposes including working capital. The Company borrowed $252.7 million under the revolving credit facility at the closing. The Company�s
interest expense for the twelve months ended December 24, 2005 was $21.1 million. After giving pro forma effect to the borrowings under the
new Credit Agreement, assuming the borrowings had been made as of the beginning of the twelve months, interest expense would have been
$40.5 million. The foregoing description of the facilities does not purport to be complete and is qualified in all respects by the terms of the
Credit Agreement, which is filed as an exhibit to this Form 8-K and incorporated by reference herein.

The following table sets forth (on an unaudited basis) our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, both on an actual basis and on a pro
forma basis to give effect to the acquisitions of Farnam Companies, Inc. and Breeder�s Choice Pet Food, Inc. and the new Credit Agreement and
borrowings thereunder as of February 28, 2006.

As of December 24, 2005
Actual Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,913 $ 76,403

Debt, including current installments:
Senior credit facilities and term loans $ 173,188 $ 552,678
Other senior secured debt 140 140
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 150,000 150,000

Total debt 323,328 702,818

Convertible redeemable preferred stock 3,000 3,000
Shareholders� equity
Class B Stock, $0.01 par value; 1,654,462 shares outstanding 16 16
Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 19,785,339 shares issued and outstanding at December 24, 2005 197 197
Additional paid-in capital 429,933 429,933
Retained earnings 122,057 122,057
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,031) (1,031)

Total shareholders� equity $ 551,172 $ 551,172

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(a) Financial Statements of Businesses Acquired.
Not filed herewith. Pursuant to Item 9.01(a)(4) of Form 8-K, the Company undertakes to file such information not later than 71 calendar days
after March 6, 2006.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.
Not filed herewith. Pursuant to Item 9.01(a)(4) of Form 8-K, the Company undertakes to file such information not later than 71 calendar days
after March 6, 2006.

3

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 8-K

4

(d) Exhibits.

2.1 Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of January 19, 2006, among Central Garden & Pet Company, the Duff Family
Revocable Trust and the Bassham Trust Regarding All of the Outstanding Stock of Farnam Companies, Inc. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 20, 2006).

2.2 Amendment dated February 28, 2006 to Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of January 19, 2006, among Central Garden &
Pet Company, the Duff Family Revocable Trust and the Bassham Trust Regarding All of the Outstanding Stock of Farnam
Companies, Inc.

10.1 Credit Agreement dated as of February 28, 2006 among Central Garden & Pet Company, the Subsidiary Borrowers from
time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as
Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., as Syndication Agent, CIBC World Markets Corp., Suntrust Bank and Union